

Nos. 11-393 and 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and
Human Services, et al.,
Respondents.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(SEVERABILITY)**

LEON R. SEQUEIRA
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. WEINER
JENNIFER A. KRAFT
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
975 F Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 463-2400
lsequira@seyfarth.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Restaurant Association*

January 6, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NOT SEVERABLE FROM THE ACT 4

 A. The Presumption of Severability Does Not Apply to the Act 5

 B. Congress Intended the Act’s Provisions to Function as an Interrelated Whole 6

 1. Congress Declared the Mandate Essential to Achieving the Purposes of the Act 6

 2. Severing the Mandate Conflicts with Congress’s Intent that the Act Function as an Integrated Whole 7

 C. Attempting to Assess Whether Additional Provisions Should be Severed Would Require the Court to Infringe on the Role of the Legislature 9

II. SEVERING THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE FROM THE ACT WILL LEAD TO RESULTS CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND	10
A. The Remaining Provisions of the Act Would Create Dire Consequences for the Health Insurance Market	13
B. The Restaurant Industry Will Be Particularly Impacted by the Remaining Burdensome Provisions of the Act	16
1. Younger Workers are More Likely to Forego Coverage	16
2. Industry Employers Will Be Adversely Affected by the Cost of Partial Implementation of Health Care Reform	18
3. Without the Individual Mandate, the Offerings for Small Employers in the State Exchanges Would Be More Expensive	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	6
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	7, 9
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	8

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B	19
26 U.S.C. § 45R	18
26 U.S.C. § 125(j)	18
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	19
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	i
42 U.S.C. § 2801	18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11(a)(1)(A), (b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18011	12
42 U.S.C. § 18031	19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(C)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(D)	7, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(G)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I)	6, 7, 8, 13, 16

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 109 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Pub. L. No. 111-148, Title I, § 1255 (formerly § 1253), 124 Stat. 162 (2010)	12
---	----

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
------------------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Regulations

Preamble to 26 C.F.R. 54.9815-1215T, <i>Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Coverage Relating to Status as Grandfathered Health Plan and the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 34553 (June 17, 2010)	15
---	----

Preamble to <i>Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 41726	14
---	----

Other

2011 Restaurant Industry Forecast, National
Restaurant Association 1
